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CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 519

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the payment of benefits and annuities
to survivors of members of the public employces retirement
association, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Seclion
353.831, Subdivisions 1 as amended, 2 as amended, 3 as
amended, and adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 3583.31,
Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 650, Sec-
tion 19, is amended to read:

353.31 Payments after death. Subdivision 1. Bene-
fits for spouse and children of employee. Upon the death
of the member before retirement or upon the dealh of a
member who was disabled and receiving disability benefits
pursuant to section 353.33 at the time of his death who has
had at least 18 months of credited allowable service, his
surviving dependent spouse and dependent children under the
age of 18 shall receive the monthly benefit provided below.

(a) Surviving dependent spouse. . . . 30 percent of the
: member's monthly
average salary not
to exceed $65 per
month

(b) Each dependent child ........ 20 percent of the
member’'s monthly
auverage salary not
to exceed $45 per
month

In addition to the amounts provided in (a) and (b) here-
of, ten percent of the member’'s monthly average salary not
to emceed $20 per month shall be paid to be divided equally
among the dependent children. Payments for the benefit of
any dependent child under the age of 18 years shall be made
to the surviving parent, or if there be none, to the legal
guardian of such child. The maximum monthly benefit shall
not exceed #2089 $250 for any one family. The surviving de-
pendent spouse benefit shall terminate upon hig or her re-
marriage, and the dependent children’s henefit shall be re-
duced pro tanto when any child is no longer dependent.,
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Any survivor of a member whose average salary was less
than $75 per month shall not be entitled to the benefits
provided in this subdivision. If the survivor benefits
provided in this subdivision exceed the monthly average Sal-
ary of the deceased member, these benefits shall be reduced
to an amount equal to the deceased member’s monthly aver-
age salary.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.31, Sub-
division 2, as amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 650, Section
47, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Annuity for spouse of employee. Upon the
death of a member before retirement who has had at least
20 years of credited allowable service, his surviving de-
pendent spouse shall be paid a deferred annuity in an amount
equal to 75 percent of the member’s annuity computed on the
basis provided in sections 353.29 and 353.30 not to exceed
$150 per month. This annuity shall be paid when such surviv-
ing dependent spouse reaches the age of 62 and shall termi-
nate upon remarriage. The survlvmg dependent spouse has
the option, if qualified, to receive the benefits prowded in
subdivdsiens subdivision 1 or the annuity provided in subdivi-
sion 2 but not both.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.31, Sub-
division 3, as amended by Laws 1952, Chapter 650, Section
20, Chapter 646, Section 1, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Payment to spouse of retiree. If any person
dies after he has either {3) qualified for disability benefits
under seetion 36388 er {2) retired under the provisions
of sections 353.29 or 353.30, there shall be paid to his sur-
viving spouse an amount equal to the annuity for the entire
month in which death occurs, if no optional or reversionary
annuity was designated by the member.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 353.31, as
amended by Laws 1959, Chapter 6350, Sections 19, 47, 20;
Chapter 646, Section 1, is amended by addlng a new stbdivi-
sion to read:

[Subd. 6.] Death after disability. If ¢ former mem-
ber died after June 30, 1957, and he was receiving disability
benefits pursuant to section 353.88 at the time of his death,
his survivors shall be entitled to the benefits provided in
subdivision 1 from and after June 30, 1961. If any Such sur-
vivor recewed a refundment after the death of such person,
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the refundment shall be repaid to the fund before the sur-
vivors benefits provided herein are payable.

Sec. 5.  This act takes effect July 1, 1961.
Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 468—S. F. No. 564

~ An act relating to poultry flock inspectors; repealing
Miunnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 36.13 to 36.22 and 36.2),
Subdwision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Poultry flock inspectors; repealer. Min-
nesota Statutes 1957, Sections 36.13 to 36.22 and 36.24, Subdi-
vision 2, are repealed.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 469—S. F. No. 607
[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money o pay certain persons bon-
uses for World War I, World War II, and Korean conflict
service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Veterans; bonus appropriations. There is
appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not oth-
erwise appropriated the sums of money get forth in this sec-
tion to the persons named herein in full payment of claims
againgt the state for adjusted compengation arising from
Korean conflict services:

John W. Altonen, Jr., Brooklyn, New York $200

Samue] L. Alzen, Riverside, California 180
Dennis W. Ambrose, Redondo Beach, California 367.50
Duane G. Ambuehl, Clearbrook, Minnesota 105
Miss Louise 8. Andersland, Ft. Belvoir, Virginia 200
Ardell H. Anderson, Pasadena, California 157.50
Doran 0. Anderson, 8t. Cloud, Minnesota 90

Frank J. Anderson, Jr., Minneapolis, Minnesota 180
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